
499

COLONY OF NATAL.

CENSUS 1904.

Part IV.—Birthplaces of the People.

175. The instructions given on the Householders Schedule for the guidance of persons in p. , 
recording information relating to “ Birthplaces ” were as follows. the People.

Do not enter the names of Towns or Provinces, or Individual State of Federations, but give Country where 
the names of Countries, as for instance, England, Scotland, France, Australia, India, America. born.

If not born in N atal, state length of residence in N: atal; if less than a year, insert a « X."

176. This Table gives the Birthplaces of all persons for each Census area separately, whilst a Part IV—Table 
Summary is given also for the whole Colony. From these it will be seen that 995,862 persons I. See Annex- 
were born in " Africa," 42,556 in “ Europe," 65,991 in “ Asia," 930 in “ America,” 3 305 in ures.
" Australia," and 58 "At Sea," and “ Unknown or Unspecified " 52.

177. The relative proportions per cent, of the persons born in the various Continents are as ProDortion — 
follows :—“ Africa"‘89:81 per cent., “ Europe" 3-83, “ Asia" 5:95, “ America ” 0-08, « Australia" cent P 
0'2 9, “ At Sea,” 0052, and " Unknown or Unspecified " 0046.

178. The subjoined Table shows the exact position in relation to the Total Population of the Birthplaces 
Colony, Males and Females, collectively, of the number of persons born in the various Countries, detailed, 
that is, the relative proportion per cent.
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179. The figures given under the sub-heads “Natal” and « Zululand” are exceptionally 
large owing to the number of the Native Population included. It is thus evident from the 
above Table that, of the total population throughout the whole Colony,the greatest number of people were born in "Natal," viz., 754,313 persons, or 68-03 per cent. Of the’entire population.

Birthplace. Number of Persons. Proportion per cent.

Total 1,108,754 100-0000

l^Africa
Natal ... • ■ ■ ... ... 754,313 68-0324
Transvaal ... ... ... ... 6,215 , •5605
Orange River Colony ... ... ... . 2,313 •2086
Basutoland ' ... ... ... ... 556 •0501,
Zululand ... 218,926 19-7452
Swaziland... ... ... 1,612 •1453
St. Helena ... ... ... ... 501 ■0451
Mauritius ... ... 1,282 •1156
East Coast ... ... ... 947 •0854
East Griqualand 543 •0489
Cape Colony 6,383 •5756
Pondoland ... ... ... 1,830 •1650
Matabeleland 7 ■0006
Amatongaland ... ... ................... 21 ■0018-
Other ... ... ... .... ... 413 •0372

2—Europe
England and Wales ... ... ... 25,891 2-3351
Scotland 8,704 •7850
Ireland ... ... ... ... 2,229 •2010
Denmark ... 143 ■0128
France ... ... ... ... . ... 369 ■0332
Germany ... ... ... 1,917 . 1728
Holland 276 -0248
Italy .., ... ... ... ... 283 *0255
Norway and Sweden ... .... ... 1,342 •1210
Portugal ... ... ... ... 35 •0031
Russia 553 •0498
Poland 53 •0047
Spain ... . 33 •0029
Switzerland 101 •0091
Austria ... ... ... ... 22 •0019
Other ... ... ... ... 605 •0545

3—Asia
India ... ... ... ... • 65,720 5'9273
China and Japan 202 ■0182
Other ... ... ' ................ . 69 ■0062

4—America
Canada ... ... ... ... 240 ■0216
United States 526 0474
Other 164 •0147

5—Australasia
Australia ... 2,861 •2580
New Zealand 367 •0381
Tasmania ... 64 •0057Other 13 •0011

6—At Sea ... ... ... . 58 •0052

7—Unknown and Unspecified ... _ ... 52 •0046

Next in order of merit, so far as numbers are concerned, we have the “Zululand” 1 
(mostly Natives), viz., 218,926 persons, or 19'74 per cent. Next follow the “ Indian » born Mith 
00,(6 persons or 5:92 per cent., and then persons born in " England and Wales,” with 25 891 or 2’33 per cent, 19019

1 . subjoined Table shows the relative positions, proportionately, per cent, of the pelati. . 
number o persons born in each portion of any one of the Continents in relation to the entire tion per EenE., 
number of persons born in any one particular Continent of which the portion referred to forms a Africa, Englan 
part, as, for instance, there are 754,313 persons born in “ Natal,” and “Natal” forming a portion and Wales, 
of the Continent of Africa, ’ in which 995,862 persons residing in “ Natal ” were born, the rela- 
five proportion per cent, of “Natal" born persons in relation-to the entire « African » born 
Population is (574 per cent.; and again, there are 25,891 persons born in “ England and 
Wales, and England and Wales ” forming a portion of the “ Continent of Europe,” with a 

recor o ,56 persons European born, residing in " Natal,” the relative proportion per cent, of 
persons born in" England and Wales " in relation to the entire « European» born population 
(that is, persons born in European”. Countries or Provinces), is 60'83, per cent.

, 181. So it is evident that of the “African" born Races, in point of numbers, the persons African-born.
born in Au land are second in importance to the “ Natal" born, with a relative proportion 
per cent, of 21:98 resident in this Colony. “ Cape Colony " follows in order of merit, supplying 0 64 per cent., then the Transvaal with 0-62 per cent., succeeded by the « Orange River Colony ” 
with 023 per cent. ° •

182. Of the persons born in the Provinces or Countries of Europe, « England and Wales » Europe, 
heads the list with 60’83 per cent., followed by " Scotland” with 20’45 per cent: “ Ireland» 
with 5'23 per cent., and then " Germany " with 4’50 per cent., and so on.

183. Of the persons born in Asia, " India" furnishes nearly the whole, with 99'58 per cent. Asia.

184. Of America, the “ United States”, head the list with 56’56 per cent., followed by . 
"Canada" with 25'80 per cent., whilst " Other " American Countries supply 17:63 per cent. TT" 
• 185. Of Australasia, 2,861 or 86-56 per cent, were born in Australia alone, 11-10 percent. Australasia, in New Zealand, and 193 per cent, in “Tasmania.” 0.39 per cent, recorded their birth- 
places, in Australasia so indefinitely, as to preclude any possibility of classification.
186. These, figures for Australasia should be compared with the figures given under Australian-bor 

Nationalities,’ where only 240 persons are recorded as “ Australians," and 17 as “New persons and thei 
Zealanders.” The previous remarks concerning the impossibility to account for the irregular nationality, 
manner in which Australian born persons have recorded their Nationality, some giving the 
Nationality of their Parents, and some recording themselves as “ Australians,’ ’ are again applicable

187. We have a record of 58 persons born « At Sea,” while it is satisfactory to note that out At Sea. 
of the total population only 52 persons were unable to give their place of birth.

Birthplace. No. of Persons. Proportion per cent.

Total 995,862

1—Africa
Natal ... ...... 754,313 75-7447Transvaal ... 6,215 •6240
Orange River Colony 2,313 •2322
Basutoland ... ... 556 •0558
Zululand ... 218,926 21-9835
Swaziland ... 1,612 •1618
St. Helena 501 •0503
Mauritius... ... ... 1,282 •1287
East Coast ... 947 •0950
East Griqualand ... ... ... 543 •0545
Cape Colony ... ,.. ... 6,383 •6409
Pondoland 1,830 •1837
Matabeleland ... ... ... ... 7 ■0007
Amatongoland 21 •0021
Other 413 •0414
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Birthplace. No. of Persons. Proportion per cent.

Total 42,556

2—.Europe
England and Wales 25,891 60'8398
Scotland ... ■ ...... 8,704 20'4530
Ireland ... ... "... 2,229 5:2378
Denmark ... ... ... ... ... 143 •3360
France 369 •8670 .
Germany ... ... ... ...... 1,917 4'5046
Holland ... ... ... ... 276 ■6485
Italy ... 283 •6650
Norway and Sweden 1,342 3'1534
Portugal ... ... ... ... 35 •0822
Russia ... . 553 1-2994
Poland 53 •1245
Spain ... ... ... 33 0775
Switzerland 101 •2373
Austria 22 •0516
Other ... ................... 605 14216

Total 65,991

3—Asia
India • ... ■ ... ... 65,720 ■ 99-5893
China and Japan ... . . ... 202 . ■3061
Other ........................ ........ 69 •1045

Total 930

4—America
Canada 240 25-8064
United States ... 526 56-5591
Other ... ... 164 176344

Total 3,305

5—Australasia
Australia ... 2,861 86-5658
New Zealand 367 11-1043
Tasmania ... 64 1-9364
Other ... .... ... ... ... 13 •3933

6—At Sea 58 100-0000

7—Unknown and Unspecified ....... .., 52 . 100-0000

Diagram.

Born in the 
Colony.

Not born in the 
Colony.

188. A Diagram is submitted, showing the relative positions of the Birthplaces of the entire 
Population. By the first portion of the Diagram we are enabled to note the direct relationship of 
" Persons Born m the Colony” with those “ Born in other Countries.”

18 9. Thus, we observe there are 459,528 Males and 513,711 Females (total 973,239) born in the 
Colony, compared with 91,103 Males and 44,412 Females (Total 135,515) not born in the Colony.

190. Of those not born in the Colony, there are born in “Other British African Possessions"” 
11,192 Males and 8,288 Females (Total 19,480) ; in “ Other African States ”2,101 Malesand 
1,042 Females (Total 3,143).



Part IV.

COLONY OF NATAL. CENSUS, 1904.

Diagram shewing the Birthplaces of the People, ALL RACES Males and Females , according to the Census of April, 1904.
(For fuller details, see Part IV. Table I.)

The Colony as compared with other Countries.

Number of 
Persons 

Enumerated.
The Colony. Other 

Countries.

459526 513,71 91,102 44412
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cross lines represents 10,000 Persons.
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Note.—The space between any two of the cross lines, represents 500 Persons. 
*This star denotes that the numbers are so small as to be graphically indefinable.
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Born in the 
Colony.

Not born in tl 
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ANNEXURES.



CENSUS
OF THE

COLONY OF NATAL, 1904.

Part IV. Table-I

BIRTHPLACES.

Table shewing the Birthplaces of the People, 
All Races, Male and Female, for each 
Magisterial Division or Centre. With 
Summary for Entire Colony.

See Paragraph 176.
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532 COLONY OF NATAL. CENSUS, 1904. |

Part IV. Table I.—Summary shewing the Birthplaces of the People ALL RACES I
Male and Female, for the Colony of Natal (including Zululand and New 1
Territory) according to Census Returns for April, 1904.

SUMMARY.

THE COLONY.

Birthplace. POPULATION. |

Persons. Males. Females. •

Totals 1,108,754 550,631 558,123 I

1—Africa

§ Natal ... ... 754,313 359,261 395,052 1
§ Transvaal 6,215 3,240 2,975 1
i Orange River: Colony 2,813 1,148 1,165 1
| Basutoland 556 372 184 1j Zululand 218,926 100,267 118,659 1। Swaziland 1,612 896 716 1
5 St. Helena ... 501 207 294 1

a Mauritius ... ... ■ ... 1,282 743 539 1• East Coast 947 904 43 1East Griqualand 543 496 47 1g Cape Colony 6,383 3,446 2,937 BPondoland 1,830 1,567 263 9& Matabeleland ... ... .... 7 7
I Amatongaland 21 20 1 1
$ Other ... ... ... / ... : 413 247 166 1
k 2—Europe

I England and Wales 25,891 17,547 8,344 1I Scotland 8,704 5,910 2,794 II Ireland... 2,229 1,528 701 1# Denmark 143 116 27 1s France... 369 163 206 1a Germany 1,917 1,124 793 1J Holland .................. 276 172 104 Id Italy 283 258 . 25 12 Norway and Sweden 1,342 8968 Portugal 35 34 1 •
® Russia ... 553 410 143 I/Poland... 53 39 14 1Spain ... 33 24 9 1Switzerland 101 82 19 1

Austria...: 22 18 4 1Other ... ... 605 473 132 I
3—Asia

s - India ... ... 65,720 : 45,858 ' 19,862 IChina and Japan 202 191 ’Other ... ... 69 ‘ 60 9 I
; ■ 4—America

' Canada... * .1
s United States

Other ... .. *** ***
240
526

162
364

78 I
162 I

164 115 49 I
a 5—Australasia

Australia ...
s - New Zealand ... 2,861 1,881 980
0 Tasmania 367 276 91 l

Other ................... 64 43 21
13 6 7 I$ 6—At Sea ... ...
58 32 26 I

a 7—Unknown and Unspecified ... ... 52 28 24 I

ar.

COLONY OF NATAL.

CENSUS, 1904.

Part V.—Education of the People.
191. In dealing with Educational Returns, it is only in a very restricted sense that statistical 

information gained by ordinary Census methods, can be accepted as an index of the "Education 
of the People," notwithstanding there is much to be gained by the knowledge obtained from the 
statistics which disclose the proportion of persons who can Read and Write, at each age period, 
from 5 years and upwards; further information is also afforded in respect of the means provided, 
and extent to which these are availed of at school age in every part of the Colony. Thus, 
although, directly, the comparative power to Read and Write at each age, and in each District, 
gives little information of the nature and extent of Education imparted, it is an index in reveal
ing comparatively how far the ordinary common school system extends, or is lacking, and it also 
affords a safe measure in guaging the success attained in other branches of Education, which are 
the usual concomitants of tuition in Reading and Writing in any tongue. As the power to Read 

‘and Write is regarded mainly as the evidence of the possession of a certain amount of intelli- 
gence obtained from the training in all other matters which is the common school’s curriculum, 
it has been deemed advisable to include all foreigners who can Read and Write under this 
category.

192. In making comparisons, it is obvious that all Infants and Children not yet arrived at 
the age for training in Reading and Writing should be excluded, for it is the result of the 
training at the normal tutelary stage which should be sought for, rather than the misleading 
averages, which include not only the young, under and during the age of the persons whose 
average tends to conceal the success or otherwise of the existing machinery provided for the 
education of the young of the Colony.

193. The following instructions were given on the Householder’s Schedule for the informa
tion of persons, recording the Educational Status of the inmates :

Write «C.R." for « Cannot Read,” "R.” for “Read Only," “ R.W." for " Read and Write," 
add “F" if only able to “ Read and Write” in a foreign language. If a University 
Graduate, state Degree and University.

Education of the 
People.

Exclusion of 
Infants from 
Averages.

Instructions 
given.

Where receiving instruction, write :—
« C.” if at College, Grammar or High School.
“ P.” if at Private School.
« A.D." if at a Denominational Aided School.
“ H." if receiving instruction at Home.

194. In addition to the information elicited through the medium of the Householder’s 
Schedule, a special Educational Form was supplied to all Educational Institutions public or 
private, throughout the Colony. This Form is of exceptional value, for through it alone have 
we been enabled to obtain any record of the Natives receiving instruction.

195. Through the medium .of the Householder’s Forms, we are enabled to furnish the 
information contained in these Tables. For each Census Area, separately, a record is given, 
under the various Nationalities, of all Jhildren receiving instruction, under the sub-heads: 
“College,” “ Private School,” & Aided Denominational School, Home, Government, and 
"Not Specified.”

196. The first Table relates to the “ European or White” Children only, from which it will 
be seen that a record is given of 19,274; the second to “Indian and Asiatic Children, in all 
13 365- the third to « Mixed and Others'” total 1,295; whilst the “ Native Children, in the 
fourth’Table, number 12,888. Thus we have a total record of 46,822 Children receiving 
instruction throughout the Colony.

197. The Summary at the end shows the relative position of Children receiving Education 
and from this Summary we are able to discern at what class of School the children in the Colony 
are being educated. Thus, we have 3,041 Children (European),!beingeducate, iLcX 
or 15’77 per cent, of the total European Children receiving tuition, 3,304 or 17 14 per cent, at 
“Private” Schools, and so on with the remainder-

199 Children, we observe that the greatest number are given as being
. 1 a Qfthe NUr,,P An ) into consideration the isolated positions of so many families on 
educated at “Home.’ Taking into conse "But" What class of Education the majority of these 
Farms, we believe this may be thecas, •."
Children may be receiving we are not in a position o s a

199. We observe a number of "Indian and Asiatic" also "Mixed and Others" children •”
shown as attending College.

Educational 
Special Form.

Tables I.
See Annexures

Children 
receiving 
instruction.

Class of Schools 
attended.

Education at 
Home.
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Part IV. Table I.—Summary shewing the Birthplaces of the People, ALL RACES 
Male and Female, for the Colony of Natal (including Zululand and New 
Territory) according to Census Returns for April, 1904.

SUMMARY.

THE COLONY.

Birthplace. POPULATION.

Persons. Males. Females.

Totals 1,108,754 550,631 558,123

1—Africa

Natal ... ... ... 754,313 359,261 395,052
Transvaal 6,215 3,240 2,975
Orange River Colony 2,813 1,148 1,165
Basutoland 556 372 184Zululand 218,926 100,267 118,659
Swaziland 1,612 896 716
St. Helena 501 207 294

y Mauritius ... ... ... ... 1,282 743 539East Coast 947 904 43
East Griqualand 543 496 ‘ 47Cape Colony 6,383 3,446 2,937Pondoland 1,830 1,567 263
Matabeleland 7 7
Amatongaland ... 21 20 1
Other ... ... ... / ... : 413 247 166

2—Europe

England and Wales 25,891 17,547 8,344
Scotland 8,704 5,910 2,794Ireland... 2,229 1,528 701Denmark 143 116 27France... 369 163 206Germany 1,917 1,124 793Holland ..................... 276 172 104Italy 283 258 . 25Norway and Sweden 1,342 896
Portugal 35 34 1
Russia... 553 410 143Poland... 53 39 14Spain ... 33 24 9
Switzerland 101 82 19Austria...: ... 22 18 4Other ... ... 605 473 132

3—Asia

- India ... ... ... ... 65,720 : 45,858 ■ 19,862China and Japan 202 191 ’ 11Other ... ... ... 69 ‘ 60 9
4—America

' Canada... -
United States
Other ... .. t". ***

240
526

162
364

78
162

164 115 49
5—Australasia

Australia ...
New Zealand ... 2,861 1,881 980
Tasmania 367 276 91
Other ... ... 64 43 21

13 6 7
6—At Sea ... ... ... ... 58 32 26
7—'Unknown and Unspecified ... ... 52 28 24


